Sixth Regular Session, July-August, 2004

KSPL No. <u>K7-146-2004</u> (Introduced as Bill No. <u>7-41</u>)

## AN ACT

To provide for the exemption of Kltalrirs ("Fantasy Island") and other areas of rock islands from Koror State Public Law No. K6-113-2000 for a limited period of time, and for related purposes.

THE PEOPLE OF KOROR REPRESENTED IN THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF KOROR DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

1 SECTION 1. PURPOSE. To grant SEG, Inc. (Survivor Entertainment Group, Inc.) an 2 exemption from KSPL No. K6-113-2000, Section 4, during filming in Koror. SECTION 2. FINDINGS. The Seventh Koror State Legislature hereby finds that SEG, 3 4 Inc. is contemplating filming an episode of a popular television show in Palau in the fall of 2004. 5 The success of the filming will depend on SEG, Inc.'s access to, and right to use, certain beaches 6 and islands in Koror on an exclusive basis, for a limited period of time. The televising of this 7 program will reach millions of viewers around the world, thereby goodwill, tourism, and related 8 benefits for Palau generally, and for Koror in particular. 9 SECTION 3. AREAS PERMITTED TO BE USED DURING FILMING. SEG, Inc., shall have the right to exclusively use, for filming and related purposes, the following beaches 10 11 and/or islands: 12 1. Kltalrirs ("Fantasy Island"); 13 2. Any other beach or island in Koror not listed in Section 3 (f) of KSPL No. K6-113-2000, 14 with the written permission of the Koror State Governor. 15 SECTION 4. DURATION OF EXEMPTION FROM KSPL No. K6-113-2000. This exemption is made for SEG, Inc.'s benefit alone, and is not transferrable. It shall expire upon 16 17 completion of filming in Palau, but no later than one year from the effective date of this law. SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act shall become effective upon its becoming law 18 19 by operation of the Koror State constitution.

PASSED: August 13, 2004

CERTIFIED BY:

\*\*\*\*

ATTESTED TO BY:

Page 1

## SEVENTH KOROR STATE LEGISLATURE

Sixth Regular Session, July-August, 2004

KSPL No. <u>K7-146-2004</u> (Introduced as Bill No. <u>7-41)</u>

APPROVED ON THIS <u>19<sup>th</sup></u> DAY OF	August	, 2004.
John C. Gibbons Governor, Koror State		
****		
APPROVED ON THIS 23 DAY OF	August	, 2004.
/s/		
Ibedul Y. M. Gibbons		
House of Traditional Leade	rs	